overall objective of the foreign currency risk management is to minimize the short term currency impact on its revenue and cash-flow in order

to improve the predictability of the financial performance. The Company may use forward contracts, foreign exchange options or currency

swaps towards hedging risk resulting from changes and fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rate. These foreign exchange contracts,

carried at fair value, may have varying maturities varying depending upon the primary host contract requirements and risk management

strategy of the company. Hedge effectiveness is assessed on a regular basis. "

(` in Lakhs)

Notes to the Financial Statements

Annual Report   2018-19

96

Foreign currency sensitivity

The foreign exchange rate sensitivity is calculated by the aggregation of the net foreign exchange rate exposure in USD and EURO with a

simultaneous parallel foreign exchange rates shift in the currencies by 2% against the functional currency of the respective entities. The

company's exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

Particulars Change in Effect on profit before tax Effect on profit before tax

Currency rate in USD rate in EURO rate

March 31, 2019  +2%  3.39  (0.71)

 -2%  (3.39)  0.71

March 31, 2018  +2%  -   -

-2%  -   -

The movement in the pre-tax effect is a result of a change in the fair value of financial instruments not designated in a hedge relationship.

Although the financial instruments have not been designated in a hedge relationship, they act as an economic hedge and will offset the

underlying transactions when they occur.

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the Company. Credit risk

encompasses of both, the direct risk of default and the risk of deterioration of creditworthiness as well as concentration of risks. Financial